ORDINANCE NO. 1231-082123

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE HIRING OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT FOR THE OGLESBY POLICE DEPARTMENT AND ESTABLISHNG THE HOURLY WAGE AND BENEIFITS FOR SAID POSITION

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY THIS 21ST DAY OF AUGUST, 2023.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 22nd day of August, 2023.

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS COUNTY OF LASALLE)

I, REBECCA CLINARD, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting municipal clerk of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois.

I further certify that on the 21st day of August, 2023, the corporate authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 1231-082123, entitled "An Ordinance Authorizing the Hiring of an Administrative Assistant for the Oglesby Police Department and Establishing the Hourly Wage and Benefits for said Position", which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1231-082123, including the Ordinance and cover sheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on the 22nd day of August, 2023, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated in Oglesby, Illinois, this 21st day of August, 2023.

REBECCA CLINARD, City Clerk

(SEAL)

ORDINANCE NO. 1231-082123

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE HIRING OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT FOR THE OGLESBY POLICE DEPARTMENT AND ESTABLISHNG THE HOURLY WAGE AND BENEIFITS FOR SAID POSTION

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby has previously employed a part time dispatcher for the Ogelsby Police Department and

WHEREAS, the City's dispatcher recently retired from her position; and

WHEREAS, due to implementation of a regional dispatch center, the City no longer needs a dedicated dispatcher, but does have the need for an Administrative Assistant to assist the staff of the Oglesby Police Department with their duties; and

WHEREAS, corporate authorities of the City of Oglesby have selected LORI AMBROSE to fill said position at the hourly wage and benefits as set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, Section 4-6-2 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/4-6-2) authorizes the City of Oglesby to set compensation for all officers and employees of the City of Oglesby; and

WHEREAS, additionally, Section 10-4-1 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/10-4-1) provides that the corporate authorities of any municipality may establish by ordinance the relationship between the municipality and its employees; and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the City of Oglesby deem it to be in the public interest of the public health, safety and welfare of the residents of the City of Ogelsby to adopt this Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY, LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The recitals contained in the preamble to this Ordinance are restated and reincorporated by reference as if set out in full herein.

2. The corporate authorities of the City of Oglesby do hereby authorize the hiring of LORI AMBROSE as an Administrative Assistant for the Oglesby Police Department on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

3. LORI AMBROSE shall be compensated at an initial hourly rate of Nineteen and no/100 Dollars (\$19.00) per hour, to increase to Twenty and no/100 Dollars (\$20.00) per hour upon three (3) months of employment and to Twenty-two and no/100 Dollars (\$22.00) per hour upon one (1) year of employment.

4. With respect to benefits, including but not limited to health insurance benefits, vacation days, sick days, holidays and leave of absence benefits, the said Administrative Assistant shall receive the same benefits as those such benefits negotiated between the City of Oglesby and the Oglesby Illinois Fraternal Order of Police Labor Council as established in any such Collective Bargaining Agreement then in effect.

5. This Ordinance will be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PRESENTED, PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 21st day of August, 2023.

TERRY M. EUTIS	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS
GREGORY MCDERMOTT	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS
ANTONIO STEFANELLI	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS
RICHARD BALDRIDGE	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS
JASON CURRAN	AYE;NAY;ABSENT;PASS

JASON CURRAN, Mayor

ATTEST:

REBECCA CLINARD, City Clerk